designated endowment fund’s end-of-year fair value. The Organization also has a policy that
suspends distribution from its donor-restricted funds to allow the fund to grow to a critical mass.
In establishing these policies, the Organization considered the long-term expected return on its
endowment. This is consistent with the Organization’s objective to maintain the original fair value
of the endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term as well as to provide additional
real growth through new gifts and investment return.

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment
funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Organization to retain as a
fund of perpetual duration. In accordance with US GAAP, deficiencies of this nature are reported
in unrestricted net assets.  There were no such deficiencies as of June 30, 2014 and 2013.

The portion of perpetual endowment funds subject to a time
restriction under UPMIFA:
 With purpose restriction

See independent auditor's report

23

PIKES PEAK UNITED WAY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014

13. PENSION PLAN

14. RESTATEMENT

Previously
Reported Change Restated

 $   123,508  $   299,163  $   422,671

 $ 6,412,540  $   299,163  $   6,711,703

 $ 3,166,138  $   279,261  $   3,445,399

 $ 3,685,442  $   299,163  $   3,984,605

 $ 4,746,762  $   19,902  $   4,766,664

 $   519,304  $   19,902  $   539,206

The Organization has a defined contribution pension plan (403(b) Thrift Plan) covering all full-time
regular employees, who are eligible after one year of service. The Organization’s base
contribution consists of 6.00% of eligible employee gross salaries with an additional 2.00%
matching contribution based on participating employee individual contributions. The Organization
contributed $19,285 to the defined contribution plan for the year ended June 30, 2015. The
Organization did not make any contributions for the year ended June 30, 2014.

* * * * * * *

Total assets

Change in net assets